• password length must be configured to be at least twelve (12) characters; 

• passwords shall expire between ninety (90) and one hundred eighty (180) days depending on 

its length; twelve (12) characters – ninety (90) days, sixteen (16) characters – one hundred 

thirty-five (135) days, twenty plus (20+) characters – one hundred eighty (180) days; 

• automatic time-out of access to computers and servers if left idle with the requirement for 

password authentication for re-access; and 

• per Pega policy, accounts must be set to lockout after six (6) erroneous failed login attempts.